

No. 16-2109

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

YILKAL BEKELE

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

LYFT, INC.

Defendant-Appellee

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD AS AMICUS CURIAE
URGING REVERSAL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

KIRA DELLINGER VOL
Supervisory Attorney

MICHAEL R. HICKSON
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-0656
(202) 273-2985

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Interest of the National Labor Relations Board and source of authority to file	1
I. Background: The Board’s <i>Horton</i> and <i>Murphy Oil</i> decisions.....	2
II. Individual agreements prospectively waiving employees’ right to pursue concerted work-related legal claims violate the NLRA; the FAA does not require enforcement of such waivers	4
A. Section 7 of the NLRA protects concerted legal activity for mutual aid or protection.....	4
B. Section 8(a)(1) of the NLRA proscribes individual contracts that prospectively waive employees’ Section 7 rights	8
C. The FAA does not mandate enforcement of arbitration agreements that violate the NLRA by prospectively waiving Section 7 rights.....	14
1. Because arbitration agreements that violate the NLRA are not valid contracts, they are exempted from enforcement by the FAA’s saving clause	16
2. The Board’s <i>Horton/Murphy Oil</i> rule is consistent with the Supreme Court’s overall FAA jurisprudence	22
Conclusion	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Altex Ready Mixed Concrete Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 542 F.2d 295 (5th Cir. 1976)	6
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	8, 16, 19, 25
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps.</i> , 278 NLRB 378 (1986)	12
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 25
<i>Bekele v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , ___ F.Supp.3d ___, 2016 WL 4203412 (D. Mass. Aug. 9, 2016).....	2, 6, 7, 8
<i>Bethany Med. Ctr.</i> , 328 NLRB 1094 (1999).....	16
<i>Bon Harbor Nursing & Rehab. Ctr.</i> , 348 NLRB 1062 (2006).....	16
<i>Carey v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 375 U.S. 261 (1964).....	18
<i>Carter v. Countrywide Credit Indus., Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	5
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	17
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	5

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012).....	23
<i>Convergys Corp.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 51, 2015 WL 7750753 (Nov. 30, 2015).....	17
<i>Courier-Citizen Co. v. Boston Electrotypers Union No. 11</i> , 702 F.2d 273 (1st Cir. 1983).....	16
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 2277 (2012), <i>enforcement denied in relevant part</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013)	1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 10, 15, 18, 19, 22, 25
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....	5, 6, 7
<i>El Gran Combo de Puerto Rico v. NLRB</i> , 853 F.2d 996 (1st Cir. 1988).....	5
<i>Emporium Capwell Co. v. W. Addition Cmty. Org.</i> , 420 U.S. 50 (1975).....	6, 25
<i>First Legal Support Servs., LLC</i> , 342 NLRB 350 (2004)	9
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	15, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Harlan Fuel Co.</i> , 8 NLRB 25 (1938)	13
<i>Ishikawa Gasket Am., Inc.</i> , 337 NLRB 175, <i>enforced</i> , 354 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2004)	17

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 332 (1944).....	9
<i>Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Mullins</i> , 455 U.S. 72 (1982).....	16
<i>Leviton Mfg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 486 F.2d 686 (1st Cir. 1973).....	6
<i>Lewis v. Epic Sys. Corp.</i> , 823 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2016)	2, 6, 8, 9, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24
<i>LogistiCare Solutions., Inc.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 85, 2015 WL 9460027 (Dec. 24, 2015)	17
<i>Marks 3-Zet-Ernst Marks GMBH v. Presstek, Inc.</i> , 455 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>McAllister Bros. v. A & S Transp. Co.</i> , 621 F.2d 519 (2d Cir. 1980), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995).....	21
<i>McKesson Drug Co.</i> , 337 NLRB 935 (2002).....	10
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	10
<i>Mission Valley Ford Truck Sales</i> , 295 NLRB 889 (1989).....	11
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	15, 21, 23, 25
<i>Mohave Elec. Coop., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 1183 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	6

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Morris v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , 834 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2016)	2, 5, 9, 17, 19, 20, 22, 23, 25
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	15, 22
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 72, 2014 WL 5465454 (2014), <i>enforcement denied in relevant part</i> , 808 F.3d 1013 (5th Cir. 2015)	1- 5, 7, 8, 12, 15, 18, 22, 24
<i>N.Y. Shipping Ass’n, Inc. v. Fed. Mar. Comm’n</i> , 854 F.2d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	25
<i>National Licorice Co. v. NLRB</i> , 309 U.S. 350 (1940).....	9, 11, 12
<i>Nijjar Realty, Inc.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 38, 2015 WL 7444737 (Nov. 20, 2015).....	10-11
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys. Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	1, 5
<i>NLRB v. Granite State Joint Bd., Textile Workers Local</i> , 409 U.S. 213 (1972).....	11
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975).....	8
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	24
<i>NLRB v. Stone</i> , 125 F.2d 752 (7th Cir. 1942).....	9
<i>NLRB v. Solutia, Inc.</i> , 699 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2012).....	1

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Owen v. Bristol Care, Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>NLRB v. Wash. Aluminum</i> , 370 U.S. 9 (1962).....	10
<i>Pattern Makers' League of N. Am. v. NLRB</i> , 473 U.S. 95 (1985).....	11
<i>Patterson v. Raymours Furniture Co.</i> , No. 15-2820-CV, ___ F. App'x ___, 2016 WL 4598542 (2d Cir. Sept. 14, 2016).....	2
<i>Plastilite Corp.</i> , 153 NLRB 180 (1965), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 375 F.2d 343 (8th Cir. 1967)	11
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2228 (2014).....	15
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	14
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945).....	8
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	15, 21
<i>Salt River Valley Water Users' Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.2d 325 (9th Cir. 1953)	7, 10
<i>Serendippity-Un-Ltd.</i> , 263 NLRB 768 (1982)	11
<i>Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc. v. McMahan</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	15, 16, 21-22, 23

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Signature Flight Support</i> , 333 NLRB 1250 (2001), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 31 F. App'x 931 (11th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>SolarCity Corp.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 83, 2015 WL 9315535 (Dec. 22, 2015)	18
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	21
<i>Spandsco Oil & Royalty Co.</i> , 42 NLRB 942 (1942).....	5
<i>Sutherland v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 726 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Vimar Seguros Y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 29 F.3d 727 (1st Cir. 1994), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995).....	21

Statutes: **Page(s)**

Age Discrimination in Employment Act
 (29 U.S.C. § 621 et seq.)
 Section 626(b) (29 U.S.C. § 626(b))..... 23

Fair Labor Standards Act
 (29 U.S.C. § 201 et seq.)
 Section 216(b) (29 U.S.C. § 216(b))..... 23

Federal Arbitration Act
 (9 U.S.C. § 1 et seq.)
 Section 2 (9 U.S.C. § 2) 14, 15

National Labor Relations Act, as amended
 (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)
 Section 1 (29 U.S.C. § 151) 1, 7, 12
 Section 2(3) (29 U.S.C. § 152(3)) 2
 Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) 3-14, 16, 20, 23, 24, 26, 27
 Section 8 (29 U.S.C. § 158) 16, 23, 27
 Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)) 3, 8, 9, 13, 20, 23
 Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c)) 23

Norris-LaGuardia Act
 (29 U.S.C. § 101 et. seq.)
 Section 102 (29 U.S.C. § 102) 24
 Section 103 (29 U.S.C. § 103) 24
 Section 104 (29 U.S.C. § 104) 24

Rules:

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2)..... 2
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 8
